RESOLUTION NO. 58

AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 187 FOR 2009 REGARDING THE DISPOSAL OF SEWAGE SLUDGE ASH AT THE TOWN OF COLONIE LANDFILL

Introduced: 3/8/10

By Public Works Committee:

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 187 for 2009, this Honorable Body authorized a one year agreement with four one year extensions between the Albany County Sewer District and the Town of Colonie in an amount not to exceed \$27,000 per year regarding disposal of ash produced by the North and South Plant incineration / solids handling operations, and

WHEREAS, The Executive Director of the Albany County Sewer District indicated that the Town of Colonie couldn't treat all of the landfill leachate at the Town's Mohawk View Treatment Plant and has requested authorization to enter into an agreement with the Albany County Sewer District regarding leachate treatment at the District's North Plant via transportation through the City of Cohoes collection system to the District's Hudson River Interceptor sewer, and

WHEREAS, The Executive Director indicated that the amended agreement with the Town of Colonie is for five years in an amount not to exceed \$55,000 per year for leachate treatment from the Town's Mohawk View Treatment Plant, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that Resolution No. 187 for 2007 is amended to include leachate treatment from the Town of Colonie's Mohawk View Treatment Plant for five years in the amount of \$55,000 per year for leachate disposal up to 14 million gallons annually and an additional one cent per gallon for quantities over 14 million gallons, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 3/8/10